2020 Fees and Charges for Overseas Students

* Applicable to students on 500 Visa only. (CRICOS 02306K)



Annual Fees

Year Group	Tuition Fee	Activity Fee	Total (AUD)		
Junior School					
Kindergarten	\$ 25,830	\$ 630	\$ 26,460		
Year 1	\$ 25,830	\$ 680	\$ 26,510		
Year 2	\$ 25,830	\$ 830	\$ 26,660		
Year 3	\$ 30,770	\$ 841	\$ 31,611		
Year 4	\$ 31,350	\$ 930	\$ 32,280		
Year 5	\$ 31,920	\$ 1,115	\$ 33,035		
Year 6	\$ 33,920	\$ 1,280	\$ 35,200		
Secondary School					
Year 7	\$ 41,360	\$ 1,655	\$ 43,015		
Year 8	\$ 41,800	\$ 1,885	\$ 43,685		
Year 9	\$ 42,960	\$ 1,680	\$ 44,640		
Year 10	\$ 42,960	\$ 1,700	\$ 44,660		
Year 11	\$ 44,120	\$ 1,020	\$ 45,140		
Year 12	\$ 44,120	\$ 510	\$ 44,630		
Boarding (incl. GST on food component)	\$ 28,850	Not Applicable	\$ 28,850		

4 x Term
Payments
\$ 6,615.00
\$ 6,627.50
\$ 6,665.00
\$ 7,902.75
\$ 8,070.00
\$ 8,258.75
\$ 8,800.00
\$ 10,753.75
\$ 10,921.25
\$ 11,160.00
\$ 11,165.00
\$ 11,285.00
\$ 11,157.50
\$ 7,212.50

Tuition Fee

The Schedule of Fees and Charges is set by the School Council and reviewed annually. Ravenswood is registered by the Department of Education to accept Overseas Students. An Overseas Student is a student who is not an Australian or New Zealand citizen and who seeks to study as a student on a 500 Visa (formerly 571 Visa). As the School does not receive government subsidies for Overseas Students on 500 Visas, the full fees apply for Tuition.

If there is a vacancy, Overseas Students will be required to show evidence of English competency in order that they may pursue their studies satisfactorily.

If a student is accepted for enrolment, government regulations require that private medical insurance be arranged. A Bond is required by the School before an official acceptance advice is issued which will then enable a visa to be obtained. It is important for applicants to indicate if they are an Overseas Student, so the School can complete all the government requirements for a visa to be obtained without undue delay, if they are accepted. Please note that Overseas Students are not eligible for rail or bus concessions cards or free travel.

Activity Fee

The Activity Fee covers (but is not limited to) educational and school curriculum-related activities including, "whole of year group" incursions, excursions, pastoral care activities and camps.

Boarding Fee

The Boarding Fee is the same amount for all Year levels and is in addition to the Tuition Fee.

A Boarding Bond equivalent to 25% of the annual Boarding Fee (\$7,212.5) is payable for all new boarding enrolments.

Elective Subject Fees (Years 9 to 12 - charged in June)

Students undertaking elective subjects may be billed an annual Elective Subject Fee which covers associated curricular costs in addition to standard classroom costs. Details are available on the Parent Portal.

Higher School Certificate (HSC) and International Baccalaureate (IB) Diploma charges

The NSW Education Standards Authority levies an administrative fee of approximately \$1,200 on Overseas Students who are candidates for the **Higher School Certificate**. The charge is payable upon application for the examination. Students undertaking the **IB Diploma** will be charged an elective fee: Year 11 \$690 and for Year 12 \$660 to cover the cost of the IB Diploma, Workshop and Examination Fee as set by the International Baccalaureate Organisation (IBO).

Additional Sundry Charges

Additional sundry charges will appear when the student elects to participate in activities such as Saturday Sport, Clubs, Cadets, Duke of Edinburgh, Debating, Yr12 Formal, or other extra-curricular activities.

Concurrent Sibling Discounts on Tuition Fees

2 nd daughter \$1000	3 rd daughter \$1000	4 th daughter \$1000
2" daugnter \$1000	3. daugnter \$1000	4" daughter \$1000

Payment of Fees and Charges



The Annual Tuition and Activity Fees (and Boarding Fees) for each year group are by default divided equally into **4 x Term** instalments and charged before each school term commences. Payment of term instalments are due in advance by the first day of each school term. Other sundry charges occur throughout the year and will appear and become due as advised in a respective monthly statement.

An Invoice / Statement of Account will be issued each month when there is a balance outstanding.

Statement Month	4 x Term Instalments	Payment Due
January	Term 1	29 January
April	Term 2	28 April
June	Term 3 (including Elective Fees)	21 July
September	Term 4	13 October
December	Final sundry charges	10 December

Families may request by arrangement to pay fees annually in full by contacting Accounts Receivable:

• Annual payment (charged in January) and applicable for \$500 discount if paid in full by 30 January 2020.

The following payment options are available:

Credit Cards - via the Ravenswood website or the Parent Portal. Note: up to a 1.0% surcharge applies.

Accounts not paid within 30 days of the due date may incur an Overdue Charge unless a specific written settlement has been arranged directly with the School. If a family considers that they may have difficulty in paying fees, they should contact Accounts Receivable on +61 2 9498 9898 before the fees are due to discuss their circumstances.

Student Withdrawal

Where a student intends to leave the School, a full school term's notice in writing is required – except for **Year 9 students** where two (2) full school terms' notice in writing is required. If sufficient notice is not received, 25% of the student's annual tuition fee will be charged in lieu of notice.

All correspondence for notice of withdrawal or changes to enrolment status should be directed to:

Ravenswood School for Girls Head of Enrolments PO Box 516 GORDON NSW 2072 AUSTRALIA

Ravenswood School for Girls

Issued 1 December 2019

Pg. 2